

RECORD NO. 23-1654

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC., AND BARRY STURNER,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:20-cv-4176,
The Honorable Franklin U. Valderrama

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, CHICAGO LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, SOUTH SUBURBAN HOUSING CENTER, FAIR HOUSING
CENTER OF CENTRAL INDIANA, HOPE FAIR HOUSING CENTER, OPEN
COMMUNITIES, METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES OF ILLINOIS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–
APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

Valerie Comenencia Ortiz
Stephen Hayes
RELMAN COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th St., NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 728-1888
Fax: (202) 728-0848

Morgan Williams
National Fair Housing Alliance
1331 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20004
Tel.: 202-898-1661
Fax: 202-371-9744

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1654

Short Caption: CFPB v. Townstone Financial, Inc., et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. ECOA’s Text and this Court’s Title VII Caselaw Support the Longstanding Prohibition Against Pre-Application Discouragement.....	8
II. Invalidating ECOA’s Longstanding Prohibitions Against Pre-Application Discrimination Would Severely Limit the Act’s Effectiveness.....	12
A. Mortgage Redlining Is a Persistent Obstacle to Equality.....	13
B. Limiting ECOA Would Impede Transparency into the Practices of Major Mortgage Lenders	17
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Would Severely Limit Protections Against Discrimination in Non-Mortgage Credit Markets.....	21
1. Discrimination in Small Business Lending.....	21
2. Discrimination in Auto Lending.....	24
III. ECOA’s Pre-Application Protections Are Vital Given the Rise of Targeted Digital Marketing	25
IV. Limiting Civil Rights Protections Harms Our Economy	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. United Fin. Co.</i> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Bingham v. Centier Bank</i> , No. 2:20-CV-478-TLS-JPK, 2022 WL 355765 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2022).....	10
<i>CFPB, et al. v. Hudson City Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-07056-CCC-JBC (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2015).....	14
<i>CFPB, et al. v. Trident Mortg. Co. LP</i> , No. 2:22-cv-02936-GEKP (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2022).....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-2-18287-5SEA (Wa. Super. Ct., July 24, 2018).	26
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gray v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 865 (D. Or. 2017)	17
<i>Hildebrandt v. Vilsack</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015)	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	6
<i>Markham v. Colonial Mortg. Serv. Co., Assocs. Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All., et al. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02689-JGK (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2018).....	26
<i>Page v. Midland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , No. 12 C 8261, 2013 WL 5211747 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2013).....	16
<i>United States, et al. v. BancorpSouth</i> , No. 1:16-cv-001118-MPM-DAS (N.D. Miss. July 25, 2016).	14
<i>United States, et al. v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2664 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2021).	14

United States v. City Nat'l Bank,
 No. 2:23-cv-00204-DMG-RAO (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2023)..... 14

United States v. First Merchants Bank,
 No. 1:19-CV-02365-JPH-MPB, 2019 WL 3779768 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 12,
 2019)..... 14

United States v. Lakeland Bank,
 No. 2:22-cv-05746 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 14

Volling v. Kurtz Paramedic Servs., Inc.,
 840 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2016) 6, 11, 13

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 10

12 U.S.C. § 5481..... 19

12 U.S.C. § 5511..... 7, 17, 20

12 U.S.C. § 5514..... 19

12 U.S.C. § 5515..... 18

12 U.S.C. §§ 5516..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1691..... 4, 8, 9

15 U.S.C. § 1691a..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1691b..... 6, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1691e..... 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 16

42 U.S.C § 3605..... 16

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L.
 No. 111-203, § 1085, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 6

FDIC Improvement Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-242, § 223, 105 Stat.
 2236 (1991) 9

Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976,
 Pub. L. No. 94-239, 90 Stat. 251 (1976) 8

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. pt. 202 9

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4..... 9

40 Fed. Reg. 49298 (Oct. 22, 1975)..... 5, 9

76 Fed. Reg. 79442 (Dec. 21, 2011) 9

CFPB, Final Rule, Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit
 Opportunity Act (Regulation B), 88 Fed. Reg. 35150 (May 31, 2023)..... 21

S. Rep. No. 93-278 (1973) 8

S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1976)5, 8, 27

S. Rep. No. 102-167 (1991) 9

Adam Levitin, *How to Start Closing the Racial Wealth Gap*, The
 American Prospect (June 17, 2020), available at:
[https://prospect.org/economy/how-to-start-closing-the-racial-wealth-
 gap/](https://prospect.org/economy/how-to-start-closing-the-racial-wealth-gap/)..... 15

Alanna McCargo and Jung Hyun Choi, *Closing the Gaps: Building
 Black Wealth Through Homeownership*, Urban Institute 7 (Nov. 23,
 2020), available at:
[https://www.urban.org/research/publication/closing-gaps-building-
 black-wealth-through-homeownership](https://www.urban.org/research/publication/closing-gaps-building-black-wealth-through-homeownership) 15

Alicia Robb, *Financing Patterns and Credit Market Experiences: A
 Comparison by Race and Ethnicity for U.S. Employer Firms*, SBA
 Office of Advocacy (Feb. 1, 2018), available at:
[https://advocacy.sba.gov/2018/02/01/financing-patterns-and-credit-
 market-experiences-a-comparison-by-race-and-ethnicity-for-u-s-
 employer-firms/](https://advocacy.sba.gov/2018/02/01/financing-patterns-and-credit-market-experiences-a-comparison-by-race-and-ethnicity-for-u-s-employer-firms/)..... 21

Andre Perry, et al., *Black-owned Businesses in U.S. Cities: The
 Challenges, Solutions, and Opportunities for Prosperity*, Brookings
 Metro (Feb. 14, 2022), available at: [https://www.brookings.edu/wp-
 content/uploads/2022/02/Black-business-report_PDF.pdf](https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Black-business-report_PDF.pdf); 21

Anneliese Lederer, et al., *Lending Discrimination During Covid-19: Black and Hispanic Women-Owned Businesses*, National Community Reinvestment Coalition (2020), available at: <https://ncrc.org/lending-discrimination-during-covid-19-black-and-hispanic-women-owned-businesses/> 23

Applicant, Oxford Learner’s Dictionaries (last visited June 20, 2023), available at: <https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/aplicant> 10

Bruce Mitchell and Juan Franco, *HOLC ‘Redlining’ Maps: The Persistent Structure of Segregation and Economic Inequality*, National Community Reinvestment Coalition (Dec. 18, 2018), available at: https://ncrc.org/wp-content/uploads/dlm_uploads/2018/02/NCRC-Research-HOLC-10.pdf 13

Carol Evans and Westra Miller, *From Catalogs to Clicks: The Fair Lending Implications of Targeted, Internet Marketing*, Federal Reserve Board Consumer Compliance Outlook (2019), available at: <https://www.consumercomplianceoutlook.org/2019/third-issue/from-catalogs-to-clicks-the-fair-lending-implications-of-targeted-internet-marketing/> 25, 26

CFPB, *An Introduction to CFPB’s Exams of Financial Companies* (Jan. 9, 2023), available at: https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_an-introduction-to-cfpbs-exams-of-financial-companies_2023-01.pdf..... 18

CFPB, *Institutions subject to CFPB supervisory authority* (last visited June 13, 2023), available at: <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/supervision-examinations/institutions/> 18

CFPB, *Summary of 2021 Data on Mortgage Lending* (June 16, 2022), available at: <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/hmda/summary-of-2021-data-on-mortgage-lending/> 18

CFPB, *Supervision and Examination Manual* (June 2023), available at: <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/compliance/supervision-examinations/> 19

CFPB, *Supervisory Highlights* (Fall 2021), available at: https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_supervisory-highlights_issue-25_2021-12.pdf 6, 22

Charles L. Nier III, *Perpetuation of Segregation: Toward a New Historical and Legal Interpretation of Redlining under the Fair Housing Act*, 32 J. Marshall L. Rev. 617 (1999)..... 14

Christine Kymn, *Access to Capital for Women- and Minority-owned Businesses: Revisiting Key Variables*, SBA Office of Advocacy (Jan. 29, 2014), available at: <https://advocacy.sba.gov/2014/01/29/access-to-capital-for-women-and-minority-owned-businesses-revisiting-key-variables/>..... 22

Citigroup, *In Pursuit of Equity: Why America’s Future Depends on Closing the Racial Wealth Gap* (2021), available at: <https://www.nytimes.com/paidpost/citi/in-pursuit-of-equity.html> 28

Dana Peterson and Catherine Mann, *Closing the Racial Inequality Gaps: The Economic Cost of Black Inequality in the U.S.*, Citi Global Perspectives and Solutions 3 (Sept. 1, 2020), <https://www.citivelocity.com/citigps/closing-the-racial-inequality-gaps/> 28

Department of Justice, *Justice Department Secures Groundbreaking Settlement Agreement with Meta Platforms, Formerly Known as Facebook, to Resolve Allegations of Discriminatory Advertising* (June 21, 2022), available at: <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-secures-groundbreaking-settlement-agreement-meta-platforms-formerly-known> 27

Facebook Settlement, NFHA (Mar. 14, 2019), available at: <https://nationalfairhousing.org/facebook-settlement/#:~:text=NFHA%20and%20the%20other%20plaintiffs,%2C%20Hispanics%2C%20and%20Asian%20Americans> 26

Fannie Mae, *Equitable Housing Finance Plan* (June 2022), available at: <https://www.fanniemae.com/media/43636/display>..... 15

FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households, FDIC 2, 6-7, 37 (2021), available at: <https://www.fdic.gov/analysis/household-survey/2021report.pdf>; 12

Fed. Rsrv. Banks of Atlanta, Boston, Chicago, Cleveland, Dallas, Kansas City, Minneapolis, New York, Philadelphia, Richmond, St. Louis, and San Francisco, *Small Business Credit Survey: 2021 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color* (Apr. 2021), available at: <https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/medialibrary/FedSmallBusiness/files/2021/sbcs-report-on-firms-owned-by-people-of-color>; 22

Fed. Rsrv. Banks of New York and Kansas City, *Small Business Credit Survey: 2016 Report on Women-Owned Firms* (Nov. 2017), available at: <https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/smallbusiness/2016/SBCS-Report-WomenOwnedFirms-2016.pdf>; 22

Federal Housing Finance Agency, *2022 Annual Housing Report* 11 (Oct. 28, 2022), available at: <https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs/Reports/ReportDocuments/Annual-Housing-Report-2022.pdf>; 15

Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit* (May 2023), available at: https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/Interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/HHDC_2023Q1.pdf?sc_lang=en 24

Federal Reserve Board, *Consumer Compliance Outlook, Risk-Focused Consumer Compliance Supervision Program for Community Banks* (2014), available at: <https://www.consumercomplianceoutlook.org/2014/second-quarter/risk-focused-consumer-compliance-supervision-program-for-community-banks/>; 18

Federal Reserve Board, *FFIEC Guidance on the Uniform Interagency Consumer Compliance Rating System* (last visited June 13, 2023), available at: [https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/caletters/ca_16-8_attachment_uniform_interagency_cc_rating_system_\(002\).pdf](https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/caletters/ca_16-8_attachment_uniform_interagency_cc_rating_system_(002).pdf); 18

Federal Reserve, *Small Business Credit Survey: 2021 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color* (2021), available at: <https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/survey/2021/2021-report-on-firms-owned-by-people-of-color> 21

Federal Reserve System, *2020 Fair Lending Interagency Webinar* (Dec. 2020), available at: <https://www.consumercomplianceoutlook.org/Outlook-Live/2020/2020-Fair-Lending-Interagency-webinar/> 6, 22

Jason Cover, *Digital Targeted Marketing, Business Regulation & Regulated Industries* (Feb. 9, 2022), available at: <https://businesslawtoday.org/2022/02/digital-targeted-marketing-fair-lending-clickbait/> 25

Jeff Cox, *Morgan Stanley says Housing Discrimination Has Taken a Huge Toll on the Economy*, CNBC (Nov. 13, 2020), <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/11/13/morgan-stanley-says-housing-discrimination-has-taken-a-huge-toll-on-the-economy.html#:~:text=Morgan%20Stanley%20says%20racial%20in%20equality,five%20million%20from%20owning%20homes> 28

Jinyan Zang, *Solving the Problem of Racially Discriminatory Advertising on Facebook*, The Brookings Institution (Oct. 19, 2021), available at: <https://www.brookings.edu/research/solving-the-problem-of-racially-discriminatory-advertising-on-facebook/>..... 26

john a. powell and Jason Reece, *The Future of Fair Housing and Fair Credit: From Crisis to Opportunity*, 57 Clev. St. L. Rev. 209, 221-222 (2009) 13

Jonathan Lanning, *Evidence of Racial Discrimination in the \$1.4 Trillion Auto Loan Market*, ProfitWise News and View (Jan. 2023), available at: <https://www.chicagofed.org/publications/profitwise-news-and-views/2023/discrimination-auto-loan-market#ftn3>..... 24

Jung Hyun Choi, et al., *Explaining the Black-White Homeownership Gap*, Urban Institute (Oct. 2019), available at: https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/101160/explaining_the_black-white_homeownership_gap_2.pdf..... 15

Linda Lutton, Andrew Fan, and Alden Loury, *Where Banks Don't Lend*, City Bureau and WBEZ 91.5 Chicago (June 3, 2020), available at: <https://interactive.wbez.org/2020/banking/disparity/> 16

Lisa Rice and Deidre Swesnik, *Discriminatory Effects of Credit Scoring on Communities of Color*, 46 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 935 (2013) 12

Lisa Rice and Erich Schwartz Jr., *Discrimination When Buying a Car: How the Color of your Skin Can Affect your Car-Shopping Experience*, NFHA (Jan. 2018), available at: <https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Discrimination-When-Buying-a-Car-FINAL-1-11-2018.pdf> 24

Lisa Rice, *Missing Credit: How the U.S. Credit System Restricts Access to Consumers of Color*, National Fair Housing Alliance (Feb. 26, 2019), available at: <https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Missing-Credit.pdf>..... 12

Marshall Lux and Robert Green, *What's Behind the Non-Bank Mortgage Boom?*, Harvard Kennedy School Associate Working Paper No. 42 (June 2015), available at: <https://www.hks.harvard.edu/centers/mrcbg/publications/awp/awp42>..... 19

Meta, *Expanding Our Work on Ads Fairness* (June 21, 2022), available at: <https://about.fb.com/news/2022/06/expanding-our-work-on-ads-fairness/>..... 27

NFHA, *Redlining Toolkit* (April 2022), available at: <https://nationalfairhousing.org/issue/redlining/>..... 16

OCC, FDIC, Federal Reserve Board, Office of Thrift Supervision, NCUA, *Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures* (Aug. 2009), available at: <https://www.ffiec.gov/pdf/fairlend.pdf> 17, 19

Offices of Inspector General, FDIC, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, CFPB, OCC, NCUA, *Coordination of Responsibilities Among the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and the Prudential Regulators—Limited Scope Review 13* (June 2015), available at: <https://www.fdicigo.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2022-08/15-004EV.pdf> 19

Richard Rothstein, *The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America* (2017)..... 13

Robert W. Fairlie and Alicia M. Robb, *Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority-Owned Businesses: The Troubling Reality of Capital Limitations Faced by MBEs*, Minority Business Development Agency (Jan. 2010), available at: <https://www.mbd.gov/sites/default/files/migrated/files-attachments/DisparitiesinCapitalAccessReport.pdf>..... 22

Samantha Ondrade, *Enforcement of the Fair Housing Act and Equal Credit Opportunity Act to Combat Redlining*, 70 DOJ J. Fed. L. & Prac. 247 (2022)..... 14, 16, 21

U.S. Small Business Administration, *2022 Small Business Profile* (2022), available at: <https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/Small-Business-Economic-Profile-US.pdf> 21

United States Census Bureau, *Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Homeownership First Quarter 2023* 9 (May 3, 2023), available at: <https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf> 15
